## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY COBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 33 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

## RESOLUTION NO. RES-12-0013

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL BUY PROGRAM (HGACBUY) FOR THE COOPERATIVE PURCHASE OF HOMELAND SECURITY RELATED GOODS AND SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Houston-Galveston Area County Buy Program (HGACBuy) is a unit of local government, which is a political subdivision of the State of Texas and has been in existence for 30 years; and

WHEREAS, the HGACBuy allows government agencies to utilize its high volume library of cooperative agreements and provides access to valuable purchasing discounts which results in expedited procurement and reduces the associated costs of administering a competitive bid process; and

WHEREAS, in order to meet deadlines and comply with procurement regulations for federal and state Homeland Security grants, the City desires to utilize the HGACBuy for Homeland Security grant-funded goods and services when practicable; and

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Long Beach (the "City"), Section 1802, permits the City to purchase services, supplies, materials, equipment and labor with other government agencies by purchasing under their contracts on a voluntary and selective basis when authorized by resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated

	herein by this reference.
	Section 2. The City Manager of the City is hereby authorized to execute
	all documents necessary to participate in the Houston-Galveston Area Council Buy
	Program (HGACBuy).
	Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.
į.	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City
	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of
	following vote:
	Ayes: Councilmembers: Garcia, DeLong, O'Donnell, Schipske,
	Andrews, Johnson, Neal, Lowenthal.
	Noes: Councilmembers: None.
	Absent: Councilmembers: Gabelich.
١	
	City Clerk